Registered with the Registrar of Newspapers for India under No. 10410



Registered No. PY/44/2018-20 WPP No. TN/PMG(CCR)/WPP-88/2018-20

Dated: 6-3-2018

Price : ₹ 14-00

புதுச்சேரி மாகில அரசிதழ்

La Gazette de L'État de Poudouchéry The Gazette of Puducherry

அதிகாரம் பெற்ற வெளியீடு

Publiée par Autorité

Published by Authority

ഖിയെ: ₹ 14-00

Prix : ₹ 14-00

Price: ₹ 14-00

எண்	புதுச்சேர்	செவ்வாய்க்கிழமை	2018 @6	மார்ச் 🗗	6 а
No. > 10	Poudouchéry	Mardi	6	Mars	2018 (15 Phalguna 1939)
No.	Puducherry	Tuesday	6th	March	2018

பொருளடக்கம் SOMMAIRES CONTENTS

	பக்க	ش	Pag	re	Page
தொழில் நீதிமன்றத் தீர்ப்பு	314	Sentence arbitral du travail de tribunal.	314	Award of the Labour Court	314
அரசு அறிவிப்புகள்	323	Notifications du Gouvernement	2 323	Government Notifications	323
ஒப்ப அறிவிப்புகள்	327	Avis d'Adjudications	327	Tender notices	327
ஆபத்தான நிறுவனங்கள்	328	Etablissements dangereux	328	Dangerous Establishments	328
சாற்றறிக்கைகள்	330	Annonces	330	Announcements	330

- Ex.R11—20-12-2006— Copy of explanation submitted by Thiru V. Selvaraj.
- Ex.R12 —10-01-2007—Copy of speaking order issued to Thiru V. Selvaraj issued by the management of the Society.
- Ex.R13—13-11-2009— Copy of tentative common seniority list is sued by the management to Thiru V. Selvaraj.
- Ex.R14 —01-12-2009—Copy of objection letter submitted by Thiru V. Selvaraj against his seniority list.
- Ex.R15 —23-02-2010—Copy of final common seniority list issued by the management to Thiru V. Selvaraj.
- Ex.R16 Copy of the counter affidavit filed by the respondent in W.P. No. 43480/2006.
- Ex.R17 —26-02-2010—Copy of affidavit filed by the petitioner in W.P. No. 5110/2010.
- Ex.R18 —23-03-2010 —Copy of counter affidavit filed by the respondent in W.P. No. 5110/2010.
- Ex.R19 —06-04-2010—Copy of the common order in W.P. Nos. 43480/ 2006 and 5110/ 2010 and M.P. No. 1/ 2010.
- Ex.R20 —22-11-2010—Copy of Promotion order Thiru V. Selvaraj.
- Ex.R21 —22-11-2010—Copy of joining report of Thiru V. Selvaraj in Pontex.
- Ex.R22 —23-02-2011—Copy of counter filed by respondent to Labour Officer (Conciliation), Puducherry.

- Ex.R23 —12-01-2012—Copy of V-Pay
 Committee report
 implemented by the
 Committee constituted
 by the RCS for
 Co-operative Societies.
- Ex.R24 —18-02-2012—Copy of pay option letter submitted to Pontex by Thiru V. Selvaraj.
- Ex.R25 —19-11-2012—Copy of counter filed by the respondent before the Labour Officer (Conciliation).

G. THANENDRAN,
Presiding Officer,
Industrial Tribunal-cumLabour Court, Puducherry.

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY LABOUR DEPARTMENT

(G.O. Rt. No. 23/AIL/Lab./T/2018, Puducherry, dated 15th February 2018)

NOTIFICATION

Whereas, the Government is of the opinion that an industrial dispute has arisen between the management of M/s. Larsen and Toubro Private Limited, Puducherry and Larsen and Toubro Employees Union, Puducherry over transfer of Thiru N. Thandapani, Technical/Commercial Supervisor, in respect of the matter mentioned in the Annexure to this order;

And whereas, in the opinion of the Government, it is necessary to refer the said dispute for adjudication;

Now, therefore, by virtue of the authority delegated *vide* G.O. Ms. No. 20/91/Lab./L, dated 23-5-1991 of the Labour Department, Puducherry to exercise the powers conferred by clause (d) of sub-section (1) of section 10 of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 (Central Act XIV of 1947), it is hereby directed by the Secretary to Government (Labour) that the said dispute be referred to the Industrial Tribunal, Puducherry for adjudication. The Industrial Tribunal, Puducherry, shall submit the Award within 3 months from the date of issue of reference as stipulated under sub-section (2-A) of section 10 of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 and in accordance with rule 10-B of the Industrial Disputes (Central) Rules, 1957. The party raising the dispute shall file a statement of claim complete with

relevant documents, list of reliance and witnesses to the Industrial Tribunal, Puducherry within 15 days of the receipt of the order of reference and also forward a copy of such statement to each one of the opposite parties involved in the dispute.

ANNEXURE

- (a) Whether the dispute raised by the petitioner union Larsen and Toubro Employees Union, Puducherry against the management of M/s. Larsen and Toubro Private Limited, Situated at ECC Division, Mylam Road, Sedarapet, Puducherry over transfer of Thiru N. Thandapani, Technical/Commercial Supervisor from Puducherry to Raipur justifiable or not? If justified, what is the relief entitled to?
- (b) To compute the relief if any, awarded in terms of money if, it can be so computed?

(By order)

S. MOUTTOULINGAM,
Under Secretary to Government (Labour).

புதுச்சேரி அரசு

இந்து சமய நிறுவனங்கள் மற்றும் வக்ஃபு துறை

[அரசு ஆணை பலவகை எண் 45/இசநி/கோ.2/2018/141, புதுச்சேரி, நாள் 2018 (வரு) பிப்ரவரி மீ 15 வ]

அணை

புதுச்சேரி மாநிலம். காரைக்கால் வட்டாரம். திருமலைராயன்பட்டினம். கீழவாஞ்சூர். அருள்மிகு பெத்தாரணசுவாமி. ஸ்ரீ புங்காளியம்மன் மற்றும் ஸ்ரீ புற்று மாரியம்மன் தேவஸ்தானத்திற்கு. அரசு ஆணை பலவகை எண் 40/இசநி/கோ.2/93, நாள் 17-11-1993-ன் மூலம் நியமிக்கப்பட்ட திரு. மு. முருகேசன். (துணை வட்டாட்சியர் வட்டாட்சியர் அலுவலகம், காரைக்கால்) அவர்களால் சிறப்பு அதிகாரி என்கிற நிலையில் நிர்வகிக்கப்பட்டு வருகிறது.

- 2. மேலும், ஆலயத்தை செம்மையாக நீர்வகிக்கும் பொருட்டு இச்சிறப்பு அதிகாரிக்குப் பதிலாக, ஓர் அறங்காவலர் வாரியம் அமைத்து நீருவகிப்பது இன்றியமையாதது என்று அரசால் கருதப்படுகிறது.
- 3. எனவே. 1972-ஆம் ஆண்டு புதுச்சேரி இந்து சமய நீறுவனங்கள் சட்டம் 4(1)-ஆம் பிரிவின்கீழ் வழங்கப்பட்டுள்ள அதிகாரங்களைச் செலுத்தி, புதுச்சேரி மாநிலம், காரைக்கால் வட்டாரம், திருமலைராயன்பட்டினம், கீழவாஞ்சூர், அருள்மிகு பெத்தாரணசுவாமி, ஸ்ரீ பூங்காளியம்மன் மற்றும் ஸ்ரீ புற்று மாரியம்மன் தேவஸ்தானத்திற்கு பின்வரும் ஐந்து நபர்களைக் கொண்ட ஓர் அறங்காவலர் வாரியத்தை அரசு உடனடியாக அமைக்கிறது:-

திருவாளர்கள் :

- (1) R. ஜெயபால், . . தலைவர் த/பெ. ராஜரத்தீனம், எண் 17, வடக்குத் தெரு, கீழவாஞ்சூர், திருப்பட்டினம், காரைக்கால்.
- (2) G. கபிலர், . . துணைத் த/பெ. காந்தி, தலைவர் எண் 19. வடக்குத் தெரு, கீழவாஞ்சூர், திருப்பட்டினம், காரைக்கால்.
- (3) K. ஆனந்தன், . . செயலாளர் த/பெ. கண்ணாயிரம், எண் O8, ஆசாரி தெரு, மேலவாஞ்சூர், திருப்பட்டினம், காரைக்கால்.
- (4) V. வீரமணி, . . பொருளாளர் த/பெ. வரதராஜன், எண் 26, தெற்குத் தெரு, கீழவாஞ்சூர், தீருப்பட்டினம், காரைக்கால்.
- (5) A. கணேசன், . . உறுப்பினர் த/பை. அமிர்தலிங்கம், எண் 39, பிள்ளையார் கோயில் வீதி, கீழவாஞ்சூர், திருப்பட்டினம், காரைக்கால்.
- புதிய அறங்காவலர் வாரியம் உடனடியாக திருக்கோயில் நீருவாகத்தை அதன் அசையும், அசையாச் சொத்துக்கள் மற்றும் இதர ஆவணங்களுடன் பதவி விலகும் சிறப்பு அதிகாரியிடமிருந்து ஏற்றுக்கொள்ளுமாறு அறிவுறுத்தப்படுகிறது.
- 5. 1972-ஆம் ஆண்டு புதுச்சேரி இந்து சமய நிறுவனங்கள் சட்டம் மற்றும் அதன்கீழ் இயற்றப்பட்ட விதிகளுக்குட்பட்டு, அறங்காவலர் வாரியம் திருக்கோயிலை நிருவகிக்கக் கடமைப்பட்டது ஆகும். மேலும், நிர்வாகத்தினர் கடைபிடிக்க வேண்டிய சில முக்கிய பணிகள் கீழே கொடுக்கப்பட்டுள்ளன.
 - (i) கோயிலுக்குச் சொந்தமான காலி மனைகள். கோயிலை சுற்றியுள்ள இடங்கள் மற்றும் கோயில் குளங்களை தூர்வாருதல்/சுத்தம் செய்தல் இவைகளை உள்ளடக்கிய ஒரு ஆண்டறிக்கையினை சமர்ப்பித்தல் வேண்டும்.
 - (ii) நன்கொடையாளர்களால் மேற்கொள்ளப்படும் பணிகளை நிறைவேற்ற முழு மூச்சுடன் ஈடுபடுதல் வேண்டும்.
 - (iii) ஒவ்வொரு வருடத்திற்குமான உத்தேச வரவு செலவு கணக்குகள் மார்ச் மாத காலத்திற்குள் சமாப்பித்தல் வேண்டும்.
 - (iv) கோயில் வரவு செலவு கணக்குகளை முறையாக பராமரித்தல் மற்றும் அக்கணக்கினை ஆண்டுக்கு ஒருமுறை கணக்கு மற்றும் கரூவூலகத் துறை மூலம் தணிக்கை செய்தலை உறுதி செய்யவேண்டும்.

- (v) சிறப்பு அதிகாரியின் கடமைகளையும், பொறுப்புகளையும் இந்து சமய ஆலய விதிகள், 1975-ன் பிரிவு 5-இன் படி செவ்வனே நிறைவேற்றுதல் வேண்டும்.
- 6. அறங்காவலர் வாரியத்தின் பதவிக்காலம் இவ்வரசாணை பிறப்பிக்கப்பட்ட தேதியிலிருந்து மூன்று ஆண்டுகள் ஆகும். இதற்கிடையில் அரசு வாரியத்தை நீக்கினால் தவிர அல்லது தகுதி இழக்கச் செய்தால் தவிர அல்லது வாரிய உறுப்பினர்கள் தங்களது பதவிகளை இராஜினாமா செய்யுங்கால் அவர்களின் இராஜினாமாவை அரசு ஏற்றுக்கொண்டால் தவிர, வாரியம்/வாரிய உறுப்பினர்கள் பதவியில் இருப்பதாகக் கருதப்படும்.

(துணைநிலை ஆளுநரின் ஆணைப்படி)

பா. தீல்லைவேல், அரசு சார்புச் செயலர் (கோயில்கள்).

புதுச்சேரி அரசு இந்து சமய நிறுவனங்கள் மற்றும் வக்ஃபு துறை

(அரசு ஆணை பலவகை எண் 46/இசக்/கோ.4/2018/142. புதுச்சேரி, நாள் 2018 (வரு) பிப்ரவரி மீ 15 வ)

அணை

புதுச்சேரி மாநிலம், புதுச்சேரி வட்டாரம், ஓர்லையன்பேட்டை, அருள்மிகு சித்தி விநாயகர் மற்றும் சாமுண்டீஸ்வரி அம்மன் தேவஸ்தானத்தை நிர்வகிக்கும் பொருட்டு, அரசு ஆணை பலவகை எண் 11/இசநி/கோ.4/15, நாள் 06-03-2015-ன் மூலம் நியமிக்கப்பட்ட திரு. கா. மனோகரன், த/பெ. காளஸ்திரி, இளநிலைப் பொறியாளர், சேதராப்பட்டு, துணைப் பிரிவு (பிரிவு-IV), அவர்களால் சிறப்பு அதிகாரி என்கிற நிலையில் நிர்வகிக்கப்பட்டு வருகிறது.

- 2. மேற்கூறிய சிறப்பு அதிகாரி தனது உடல்நிலை சரியில்லாத காரணத்தினால் சிறப்பு அதிகாரி என்கிற தனது பதவியை ராஜினாமா செய்துவிட்டபடியால் இவருக்கு பதிலாக வேறு ஒரு புதிய சிறப்பு அதிகாரியை நியமனம் செய்து நீர்வகிப்பது இன்றியமையாதது என்று அரசால் கருதப்படுகிறது.
- 3. எனவே. 1972-ஆம் ஆண்டு புதுச்சேரி இந்து சமய நிறுவனங்கள் சட்டம் 4 (1)-ஆம் பிரிவின்கீழ் வழங்கப்பட்டுள்ள அதிகாரங்களைச் செலுத்தி, புதுச்சேரி, ரெட்டியார்பாளையம், M.T.V.S. அரசு உயர்நிலைப் பள்ளியில் நூலகக் காப்பாளராக பணிபுரியும் திரு. மா. கிருஷ்ணசாமி, த/பெ. மாணிக்கசாமி அவர்களை ஓர்லையன்பேட்டை, அருள்மிகு சித்தி விநாயகர் மற்றும் சாமுண்டீஸ்வரி அம்மன் தேவஸ்தானத்திற்குச் சம்பளம் பெறாச் சிறப்பு அதிகாரியாக அரசால் இதன்மூலம் நியமனம் செய்யப்படுகிறார்.
- 4. திரு. மா. கிருஷ்ணசாமி, அவர்கள், மேற்கூறிய தேவஸ்தானத்தின் நிர்வாகத்தை, அதன் அசையும், அசையாச் சொத்துக்கள் மற்றும் இதர ஆவணங்களுடன் பதவி விலகும் சிறப்பு அதிகாரியிடமிருந்து பொறுப்பேற்றுக்கொண்டு. அரசுத் துறையில் தான் வகிக்கும் பதவிக்குக் கூடுதலாகவும், 1972-ஆம் ஆண்டு, புதுச்சேரி இந்து சமய நிறுவனங்கள் சட்டம் மற்றும் அதன்கீழ் உருவாக்கப்பட்டுள்ள விதிகளுக்கு இணங்கவும், தேவஸ்தானத்தின் நிர்வாகத்தைக் கவனித்து வரவேண்டும்.

மேலும், கடைப்பிடிக்க வேண்டிய சில முக்கிய பணிகள் கீழே கொடுக்கப்பட்டுள்ளன–

- (i) கோயிலுக்குச் சொந்தமான காலி மனைகள், கோயிலை சுற்றியுள்ள இடங்கள் மற்றும் கோயில் குளங்களை தூர்வாருதல்/சுத்தம் செய்தல் இவைகளை உள்ளடக்கிய ஒரு ஆண்டறிக்கையினை சமர்ப்பித்தல் வேண்டும்.
- (ii) நன்கொடையாளர்களால் மேற்கொள்ளப்படும்பணிகளை நீறைவேற்ற முமு மூச்சுடன் ஈடுபடுதல் வேண்டும்.
- (iii) ஒவ்வொரு வருடத்திற்குமான உத்தேச வரவு செலவு கணக்குகளை மார்ச் மாத காலத்திற்குள் சமர்ப்பித்தல் வேண்டும்.
- (iv) கோயில் வரவு. செலவு கணக்குகளை முறையாக பராமரித்தல் மற்றும் அக்கணக்கினை ஆண்டுக்கு ஒருமுறை கணக்கு மற்றும் கருவூலகத் துறை மூலம் தணிக்கை செய்தலை உறுதி செய்யவேண்டும்.
- (v) சிறப்பு அதிகாரியின் கடமைகளையும், பொறுப்புகளையும் இந்து சமய ஆலய விதிகள், 1975-ன் பிரிவு 5-ன் படி செவ்வனே நிறைவேற்றுதல் வேண்டும்.
- 5. சிறப்பு அதிகாரி நியமனம் ஓர் இடையேற்பாடு என்பதால், திருக்கோயில் தொடர்பான அன்றாடப் பணிகளை மட்டுமே சிறப்பு அதிகாரி கவனித்துவரவேண்டும். அறங்காவலர் வாரியத்தால் எடுக்கப்படக்கூடிய எவ்வித கொள்கை முடிவுகளையும் இந்து சமய நிறுவனங்கள் ஆணையர் அனுமதியின்றி சிறப்பு அதிகாரி மேற்கொள்ளக்கூடாது.

(துணைநிலை ஆளுநரின் ஆணைப்படி)

பா. தீல்லைவேல், அரசு சார்புச் செயலர் (கோயில்கள்).

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY HEALTH SECRETARIAT

No. A. 19012/26/H1/Health/2012-18,

Puducherry, the 21st February 2018.

NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF SERVICE

[issued under rule 5(1) of the Central Civil Services (Temporary Service) Rules, 1965].

In pursuance of the sub-rule (1) of rule 5 of the Central Civil Services (Temporary Service) Rules, 1965, notice is hereby given to Dr. G. J. Murukendiran, General Duty Medical Officer, Department of Health and Family Welfare Services, Puducherry, that his services shall stand terminated with effect from the date of expiry of a period of one month from the date on which this notice is served on, or, as the case may be, tendered to him.

(By order of the Lieutenant-Governor)

V. JEEVA,

Under Secretary to Government (Health).

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY FINANCE DEPARTMENT

(G. O. Ms. No. 69/F2/A2/2018, Puducherry, dated 22nd February 2018)

NOTIFICATION

On attaining the age of superannuation, Tmt. A. Kanagambal, Junior Accounts Officer, Government Agricultural Engineering Workshop, Puducherry, is admitted into retirement on the afternoon of 28-2-2018.

(By order)

K. GOVINDARAJAN,

Under Secretary to Government (Finance).

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY LABOUR DEPARTMENT

(G.O. Rt. No. 24/AIL/Lab./T/2018, Puducherry, dated 23rd February 2018)

NOTIFICATION

Whereas, the Government is of the opinion that an industrial dispute has arisen between the management of M/s. Swadeshi Cotton Mills, PTC, Puducherry and the union of Swadeshi Panchalai Thozhilalar Urimai Padukappu Sangam, Puducherry over correction of date of joining in the service registers of R. Krishnan, K. Ehthiyan, D. Amudha, P. Venkatesan, V. Albert, in respect of the matter mentioned in the Annexure to this order;

And whereas, in the opinion of the Government, it is necessary to refer the said dispute for adjudication;

Now, therefore, by virtue of the authority delegated *vide* G.O. Ms. No. 20/91/Lab./L, dated 23-5-1991 of the Labour Department, Puducherry to exercise the powers conferred by clause (d) of sub-section (1) of section 10 of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 (Central Act XIV of 1947), it is hereby directed by the Secretary to Government (Labour) that the said dispute be referred to the Industrial Tribunal, Puducherry for adjudication. The Industrial Tribunal, Puducherry, shall submit the Award within 3 months from the date of issue of reference as stipulated under sub-section (2-A) of section 10 of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 and in accordance with rule 10-B of the Industrial Disputes (Central) Rules, 1957. The party raising the dispute shall file a statement of claim complete with

relevant documents, list of reliance and witnesses to the Industrial Tribunal, Puducherry within 15 days of the receipt of the order of reference and also forward a copy of such statement to each one of the opposite parties involved in the dispute.

ANNEXURE

- (a) Whether the dispute raised by the union of Swadeshi Panchalai Thozhilalar Urimai Padukappu Sangam, Puducherry against the management of M/s. Swadeshi Cotton Mills, PTC (a Government of Puducherry Undertaking), Puducherry over correction of date of joining in the service registers of R. Krishnan, K. Ehthiyan, D. Amudha, P. Venkatesan, V. Albert is justifiable or not? If justified, what is the relief entitled to?
- (b) To compute the relief if any, awarded in terms of money if, it can be so computed?

(By order)

S. MOUTTOULINGAM,
Under Secretary to Government (Labour).

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY HEALTH SECRETARIAT

(G.O. Ms. No. 5, Puducherry, dated 26th February 2018)

NOTIFICATION

The undermentioned General Duty Medical Officers, who were placed on probation for a period of two years, are declared to have completed their period of probation satisfactorily in the post on the date noted against their names at column No. 4:-

Sl. No.	Name and designation	Date from which placed on probation	Date of completion of probation period
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
1	Dr. J. Devi, General Duty Medical Officer.	26-03-2012	25-03-2014
2	Dr. M. Abirami, General Duty Medical Officer.	21-03-2013	20-03-2015

(By order of the Lieutenant-Governor)

V. JEEVA.

Under Secretary to Government (Health).

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

CHIEF SECRETARIAT (HIGHER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION)

(G.O. Ms. No. 04, Puducherry, dated 27th February 2018)

NOTIFICATION

The resignation dated 08-02-2018, tendered by the following Assistant Professors in Law working in Dr. Ambedkar Government Law College, Puducherry, is accepted with effect from the forenoon of 27-02-2018.

Sl. No.	Name of the Assistant Professor
(1)	(2)
1	Dr. P. Thulasidhass, Assistant Professor in Law.
2	Selvi. Anita Yadav, Assistant Professor in Law.

(By order of the Lieutenant-Governor)

F.P. VERBINA JAYARAJ,

Under Secretary to Government (Higher and Technical Education).

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR (SPORTS AND YOUTH SERVICES) DIRECTORATE OF SCHOOL EDUCATION

Puducherry, the 22nd February 2018.

TENDER-CUM-AUCTION NOTICE

Sealed tenders are invited for offering the highest rate for each item (in single cover) of old/condemned furniture and dead stock items available in the Office of the Deputy Director (S&YS), Puducherry mentioned below for sale by the undersigned in-as-is where-is condition.

Sl. No.	Name of item	Quantity
(1)	(2)	(3)
		No./Nos.
1	Steel arm chair	4
2	Plastic arm chair	40
3	Calculator	7

Terms and Conditions

- 1. The tenders sholud be addressed to the Joint Director (S & YS), Directorate of School Education, Puducherry superscribing as "Tender for the purchase of old/unserviceable furniture and dead stock items" so as to reach the undersigned on or before 14-3-2018 at 10.00 a.m. The tenders will be opened on the same day at 11.00 a.m. If, the tender opening day happens to be a public holiday, the same will be opened on the next working day. Any incomplete tender received is liable for rejection.
- 2. Tenders received after the due date and time will summarily be rejected. If, the highest rate quoted by the tenderer is taken as the below upset price, then the open auction will be conducted on the same day. In the open/oral auction, the selected tenderers only be allowed.
- 3. The intending GST Registered tenderers only should participate and deposit an amount of ₹ 300 (Rupees three hundred only) as earnest money deposit before submission of the tender.
- 4. The earnest money deposit of the unsuccessful tenderers will be refunded after the tender/auction sale is over/finalised.
- 5. The undersigned reserves the right to accept or reject any tender or all the items without assigning any reason thereof. The decision of the undersigned is final in case of any dispute.
- 6. The successful tenderer should pay the entire amount immediately and clear all the articles within 24 hours at his own risk and cost, failing which the earnest money deposit will be forfeited.
- 7. No claim about the quantity, quality and value of the unserviceable furniture and dead stock items will be admitted once the tender/auction sale is finalised.
- 8. The intending tenderers can inspect the old condemed furniture and dead stock items during the office hours in Indira Gandhi Sports Complex, Uppalam, Puducherry with the permission of the Storekeeper between 2.00 p.m. and 5.00 p.m. from 6-3-2018 to 13-3-2018.
 - 9. The sale will be effected only to the highest bidder.
- 10. The Government in no way is held responsible for the safe custody of the articles once the auction is conformed.
- 11. GST As per the rate in force should be paid by the successful tenderer to the Commercial Tax Department, Puducherry on Reserve charge basis on the amount finalised, with the intimation to the undersigned.

JOINT DIRECTOR/HEAD OF OFFICE, (Sports & Youth services) Puducherry.